Listed on: 22.11.2016 Before Court No. 8 Item No. 30

SECTION:XIV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 28270, 28271, 28272, 28274, 28276, 28277, 28279, 28281, 28283 and 28286 /2016 WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

... PETITIONER

VERSUS

ARUN SAHNI AND ORS. ETC.

... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.09.2016 alongwith other connected matters, when the Court was pleased to pass inter-alia the following order:-

"....

Delay condoned.

Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

List on 22.11.2016."

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order show cause notice returnable on 22.11.2016 was issued, except in SLP (C) No. 28271/2016, to all the respondent in all the SLPs by registered AD as well as Dasti.

Service position of each matter is as under:-

SLP (C) NO. 28270/2016

It is submitted that there are 6 respondent in this SLP. Mr. Swetank Shantanu, Advocate has on 15.11.2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 but has not filed counter affidavit so far. As per tracking report of India post notice have been delivered to Respondent Nos. 1, 3 & 4 but no one has entered appearance so far. And, in respect of Respondent No. 5 the report discloses 'redirection'. Respondent No. 6 have been served by special messenger on 21.11.2016 but no one has entered appearance so far. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit with proof of dasti in respect of Respondent Nos. 5 so far.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 5.

...2/-

...2...

SLP (C) NO. 28271/2016

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies of SLP, hence show cause notice could not be issued to the respondents.

SLP (C) NO. 28272/2016

It is submitted that there are 3 respondents in this SLP. Mr. R.P. Saxena, Advocate has on 20.09.2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1 but has not filed counter affidavit so far. As per tracking report of India post notice has been delivered to Respondent No. 2 but no one has entered appearance so far. And, in respect of Respondent No. 3 the report is not conclusive. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit with proof of dasti in respect of Respondent Nos. 3 so far.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 3.

SLP (C) NO. 28274/2016

It is submitted that there are 11 respondents in this SLP. As per tracking report of India Post notice have been delivered to all the respondents but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 28276/2016

It is submitted that there are 9 respondents in this SLP. Mr. Krishan Kumar, Advocate has on 15.09.2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 but has not filed counter affidavit so far. As per tracking report of India Post notice have been delivered to Respondent Nos. 4 to 9 but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 28277/2016

It is submitted that there are 6 respondents in this SLP. Mr. Gopal Jha, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 3 and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 without filing Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of respondent No. 2. However, counter affidavit has been included in SLP Paper Books. As per

...3...

tracking report of India Post notice have been delivered to Respondent Nos. 2, 4 & 5 but no one has entered appearance so far. And, in respect of Respondent No. 6 delivery report is not conclusive. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit with proof of dasti in respect of Respondent Nos. 6 so far.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 6.

SLP (C) NO. 28279/2016

It is submitted that there are 5 respondents in this SLP. As per tracking report of India Post notice have been delivered to Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 28281/2016

It is submitted that there are 3 respondents in this SLP. As per tracking report of India Post notice have been delivered to Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 28283/2016

It is submitted that there are 2 respondents in this SLP. As per tracking report of India Post notice have been delivered to Respondent Nos. 1 to 2 but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 28286/2016

It is submitted that there are 4 respondents in this SLP. M/s. Saharya & Co., Adocates have on 12.11.2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 4 but have not filed counter affidavit so far. As per tracking report of India Post notice have been delivered to Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 21st DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

- 1. M/s. Saharya & Co., Advs.
- 2. Ms. Garima Prashad, Adv.
- 3. Mr. Ashwani Kumar, Adv.
- 4. Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv.
- 5. Mr. Gopal Jha, Adv.
- 6. Mr. Krishan Kumar, Adv.
- 7. Mr. R.P. Saxena, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

P-2